
1 177 W ritten A nnoert 19 DECEMBER 1955 W ritten A nsw ers u y s

(m) #f«rT

■qr jtT'TO ^ PpJTT 5TwnT ;

(n ) »r̂ <T«n tTT sitt

Po t  p̂?rr ?T«n

■®*nr f^^’TT 5 *̂IT;

(if) jrt^'Tr fOT ^ w T ?rni

^  I  ?

ftw n ?!'?? SlT^fiW

»nft (iftm m  w w w ) :

( ^ )  ^  fjfiR  !p ft f>T?rr 1 1

(m ) % (fm  «nT?T % t

^JT«n^ ftrsn ^ ?r*rPinT t

(n ) ?f?«iT 'TT ^r F?r>̂

< 1 ^  I  • - -

: ^ .K  ^0 srPff ^

: V ,. o h T*? ^ 0

(w) ^nrirr^ ftrsrr % fjr̂ PRT

5TJTR # Pt?tt # ?TWr I I

S p :c )« l U . N . Fund
’̂ 942. Shrl Shree Narayan D a s t Will the Minister of Finance b t pleased to
•state whether any and if so, what progress has been made with regard to , the establishment of a Special U .N .
Fund for economic development of under-developed areas ?

T h e Parliamentary Secretary to th e Minister o f Finance rShrl B . R« Bhagat) : The question of establishing a Special United Nation? Fund for economic development of underdeveloped areas was cjnsiiereJ recently at the tenth session of the U .N . General

-Assembly. The officinl report of our delegation on developments at this session has not yet been received.

Rehabilitation Finance A d m in is tra t io n
 ̂949* S h ri Gidwani: Will the Minister

. of Finance be pleased to state :.

(a) whether it is a fact that the number ot di p aced per ,ons who had applied for loans from the Rehabilitation Finance Administration and whose loans had been sanctioned have n(̂ t received the amounts though they have completed all the requirements;
and •

(b) if so, the reauns therefor ?

T h e Minister o f Revenue a n d Defence Expend itu re (Shri A . C*
Guha ) : (a) and (b). Yes, in some cases there was some dehy in the release of sanctioned loans due to non-fulfilment of the c.miitions relationg to compensation claims. On account of the hardship caused to the appiic^ints Government have subsequently revised these conditions and orders have been issued to mike payments. Attention of the Honourable Member is also drawn to the reply to Starred Question No. 416 dated
2nd December, 1955.

Insurance Companies
*952- Shri K. P . Slnha : Will the

M i ‘I ct Finance be pleased to state :

Ca) whether Insurance industry receives any help from Government;

(b) if so, in what way ; and

(c) whether it is a fact that Indian Insurance Companies are doin^ b t of business in foreign countries ?

T h e Minister o f Revenue a n d Civil Expenditure (^Shri M . C. Shah ) :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) I would invite the attention of the Hon’ble Member lo the statistics given in the Insurance year Books published annually.

State Bank o f In i ia in Karachi
*956. Shri  R a f h u n a th  Singh  t Will

the Minister of Finance be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the branch of the State Bank of India in Karachi removed on the 24th October, 1955 an Indian Map from this office showing Tammu and Kashmir as a part of the Indian Union ?

T h e Minister fo r Revenue a n d Defence Expend itu re (Shri A .C . G uha)s Yes, Sir, The Agent of the Karachi Branch of the State Bank of India did so in order to avoid any demonstration by agitators of which due w.irning had been conveyed to him.

Cour tsM a r tia l
’'960. Shri  C , D . G a u U m  i Will the

Minister of Defence be pleased to State whether it is a fact that m.yst of th woikini tim ̂ of an Army Officer is being spent on C>urts o f Inquiries and Courts Martial and thus he is unable to look aftct his m$n thoroughly ?
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T h e Deputy Minister o f Defence ( Sardar Majithia ) i Work in connection with Courts of Inquiries and Courts Martial is one of the normal duties which Army officers are sometimes called upon to perform. It is not correct to say that they spend too much time on Courts of Inquiries and Courts Martial to the detriment of their other duties like looking after their men. Instructions exist that will ensure this.

Marine  Survey
Shri M . D . Jothi : WUl the

* ster of Defence be pleased to state :

(a) whether the marine survey of the West Coast has been completed and the charts of ports and harbours have been prepared ;

(b) whether there has been any revision of these charts i and

(c) whether it is a fact that recently ships have experienced dangers in the course of navigation especially along the West Coast ?

*
T h e Drauty Minister o f Defence

( Sardar Majithia ) t (a) Marine Survey of the West 0 >ast is still in progress. However, major surveys in respect of approaches to Kandla and Navalakhi, Port of Bombay and Gulf of Kutch have been completed.

Latest editions of the charts of the three major ports vsz,, Kandla, Bombay and Cochin have been published.

(b) Charts are periodically revised on the basis of the latest available information after survey.

(c) None, so far as the Indian Naval ships are concerned.

Tribal  Students
9̂65- Shri  R ish a n g  K e ish in g  t WiU

the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Tribal Development Advisory Board and the Government of Manipur have recommended to the Government of India for the exemption oFschool fees of the tribal students of Manipur; and

(b) if 80, the action taken in this regard?

T h e Minister o f Education a n d
N a e n ra l Resource s a n d Scientific R e ­
search (Maulana A xad) t (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The proposal of the Manipur
State Government which was received here on 25-11-1935 is under
tion.
468 L. S. D .— a

Multi-purpose Schools
Shri  H . G . V a is h n a r  t WiU

the Minister of Education be t^eaisd to state the jjnount of grant given to H y-
dersbad State for converting secondary schools into multipurpose schools in th s current financial year ? , (:

T h e Minister o f Education a n d
Natural  Me
Research (Maulana A nad) t T o t41 c e m it sppioved gfsnt du ring X955r56A
Non-recurring

Rs.
39.23,800

Recurring Totid
Rs. Rs.

7S.xa5
States Re-organisation Commission's

RepprtI

*968. Shri Shree Narayan D nt t
Will the Minister of Home A M r » he pleased to state; r •

(a) whether it is a fact that the States Re-organisation Commistion has submitted a subsidiary report suggesting formation of a North-Western A^ncy of the typo that operates on the North-Eastern F m t m of India ; and

(b) if so, the nature of the report t
The Ministerof Home AflTato

(Pandit G. B . Pant) f (a) No sal» {̂disfy report has been submitted by the Cottsflds*
sion. One of the members has, howersr#
written separately to the Prime Atiniftef making certain suggestions relsting to the administration of XJahul and Spiti sod th e Chini-Pangi area in the Mahatu Dis^ot of Himachal Pradesh;

(b) The communication deals malaly with the need for the development of this area.
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